Minnesota law.
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which shall hereinafter be renewed or extended for a period
ending more than one year after the passage of this act;
neither shall this act apply in any way which would allow a
stay, postponement or extension to such time that any right
might be adversely affected by a statute of limitation. . The
provisions of this act shall all apply to proceedings for can-
cellation of contracts for deed wherein the district court has
previously granted one or more extensions of time for the
performance of the conditions in default, pursuant to Laws
1938, Chapter 422, provided, that the extended period has
not explred at the time of the application for extension; and
shall also apply to actions and proceedings now pendmg or
hereafter commenced under said act.

Upon the application of either party prior to the expira-
tion of the extended period, as provided in this act, and upon
the presentation of evidence that the terms fixed by the court
are no longer just and reasonable, the court may revise and
alter said terms in such manner as the changed circumstances
and conditions may require.

Sec. 5. Trial or hearing.—The trial of any action, hearing
or proceeding mentioned in this act shall be held within 30
days after the filing by ecither party of notice of hearing or
trial, as the case may be, and such hearmg or trial may be
held at any general or specm] term or in chambers, or dur-
ing the vacation of the court.

Sec. 6. Termination of emergency.—The emergency here-
in declared fo exist shall be deemed to be terminated whenever
" the governor of this state shall by proclamation declare that
the emergency is at an end or whenever in fact the emergency
shall have terminated and thig Act shall remain in effect no
longer than March 1st, 1937.

Sec. 7. Definitions.—The terms ‘“vendor” and “vendee”
shall be construed to include the plural and the survivor or
survivors, the heirs, executors, administrators, assigns, or
successors thereof,

Approved March 26, 1935. ‘

CHAPTER 69—S. F. No. 128

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927,
Section 4936, relating fo the liability of employers to their
employee for personal injuries, or death.
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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

See. 1. Employee not to be held to have assumed risk of
employment.—That Mason’s Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Sec- -
F(ﬁ’ 4936, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as

ollows:

“4936. That in any action brought against any employer
under or by virtue of any of the provisions of this act to
recover for injuries to or the death of any of its employees,
such employee shall not be held to have assumed the risk of
his employment.”

Approved March 26, 1935.

CHAPTER 70—H. F. No. 1485

An act amending Laws 1935, Chapter 50, relating to the
granting of relief to needy or destitute farmers of Minnesota
by furnishing seed grain in certain cases during the emer-
geney declared to exist; providing for the purchase and dis-
tribution of the same, and providing for payment to the several
counties of the State or.to the-State for the seed grain so
furnished; providing for the administration of such relief;
granting a first lien upon all or a portion of the crops grown
from seed so furnished; appropriating money to provide funds
to furnish such relief; authorizing the levying of a State tax
and authorizing the issuance by the Stafe of certificates of
indebtedness in anticipation of the collection of such tax;
authorizing counties to borrow money upon their warrants
and bonds for the purpose of providing funds necessary for
such relief; and providing for the reimbursement of the coun-
ties for losses suffered m connection with the furnishing of
such seed grain.

Be it enacted by the Legislaturé of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Title amended.—The title of Laws 1935, Chap-
ter 50, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

“An act relating to the granting of relief to needy or desti-
tute farmers of Minnesota by furnishing seed grain in certain
cases during the emergency declared to exist; providing
for the purchase and distribution of the same and providing
for payment to the several counties of the state or to the state,



